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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, April 2, 2019
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
D. Bolton

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - March 12, 2019

5. Public/PTO Comment
6. Recognitions

A. Students - Charles Fennell, CT Spelling Bee
S. McCann

B. Staff and Board - Teacher of the Year, Amanda Powell
J. Thompson

C. Parents and Community - Pat Maneggia, Youth Services Coordinator - Bloomfield Social 
& Youth Services
J. Thompson

7. Presentations
A. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School

D. Harris
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Highlights from Disney High School Musical
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - March 2019
W. Guzman

9. Old Business
A. Policies for a Second Reading

1. Attendance, Excused Absences and Truancy - 5113.2
B. Silver

2. Administering Medication - 5141.21
W. Guzman

3

9
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10. New Business

A. Access Transportation Contract - Proposal
W. Guzman

B. Proposed 2019/2020 Meal Prices
W. Guzman

11. CABE Updates
D. Harris

12. Board Comments
13. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, March 12, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  H. Frydman   Present 
  P. Davis   Present 
  T. Moore   Present arrived at 7:04 p.m. 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 

W. Guzman, Chief Operations Office 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance   
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer   

E. Pierce, District Grant Specialist 
A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist 

  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communications and Planning  
  F. Burr, Human Resource Specialist 
  D. Greco, Director of Accounting 

N. Poplin, Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
   
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Opening Statement 
D. Bolton, Board Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board of 
Education add agenda item #12: Executive Session for discussion of a document exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to attorney/client privilege. 
 
The motion was passed unanimously. 
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4. Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – February 19, 2019 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the February 19, 2019 special board 
meeting, as presented. 
   

D. Harris, Chair  Aye 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Aye 
  R. Ike    Aye 
  H. Frydman   Aye 

P. Davis   Abstain 
  T. Moore   Aye 
  
The motion was passed 6-0-1. 
 

B. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – February 28, 2019 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the February 28, 2019 special board 
meeting, as presented. 
   
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
5. Public/PTO Comment 

Lionel Thompson, 56 Linwood 
Mr. Thompson has been a resident of Bloomfield for 15 years and moved from Hartford 
in 2003. He shared with the Board of Education that his youngest son attends Bloomfield 
High School and he believes in the public school system. His son plays basketball and he 
stated it is important to have a coach who is relatable and is interested in the development 
of each player. He further stated that a coach serves as a mentor to the male student-
athletes and having a connection with the players is important. 
 
Howard Simpson, 13 White Birch Circle 
Mr. Simpson stated his son is a freshman at Bloomfield High School. He has concerns 
about the basketball coach’s ability to facilitate college relationships and build 
relationships with the student athletes. He is requesting consideration for who they select 
for the coach in the 2019-2020 season.  
 
Christopher Rowe, 2 Linwood Drive 
Mr. Rowe has two children who have graduated and one child who is a freshman at 
Bloomfield High School. Mr. Rowe is also a basketball coach and graduate from Weaver. 
He noted the passion of the young male students and encouraged the Board to consider a 
coach who can guide our young men and be a role model. He is asking that during the 
hiring process for next year, they take this into consideration. 
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6. Recognitions 

A. Students – Rotary Student of the Month for February and March 2019 
Dr. James Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools acknowledged the February and 
March Rotary Students of the Month.  
 

B. Staff and Board – Connecticut Board of Education Appreciation  
Dr. Thompson recognized the Board of Education in honor of Connecticut Board of 
Education Appreciation Month. Dr. Thompson shared that this annual event provides 
a perfect opportunity to thank all of our Board Members for their hard work and 
dedication to this district. 
 

C. Parents and Community – Alliance for Bloomfield’s Children 
Ms. Stacey McCann the Chief Academic Officer recognized Alliance for 
Bloomfield’s Children (ABC) for their support and engagement by providing a series 
of professional workshops around diversity and equity. Approximately 143 
Bloomfield educators attended an unconscious bias workshop in collaboration with 
ABC and Randy McCray. 
 

7. Presentations 
A. Student Representative Report  

The Global Experience Magnet School (GEMS) student representatives reported to 
the Board of Education on recent events at the GEMS, such as Black History Month.  
 
The student representatives shared information about the recent Senior Experience to 
France. Upcoming experiences include South Africa, Northeast College Tour, Costa 
Rica trip and the China trip.  
 
Recent events at GEMS include the Middle School Science Fair, a performance by 
NIA Arts from Bloomfield High School and the GEMS Society Breakfast.  
 
The graduation rate at Global is 100% and their SAT scores increased from an 
average score of 966 to an average score of 980. 
 
Global Experience Magnet School will be hosting a Lip Sync Battle and Movie Night 
fundraiser on March 14, 2019. 
 

B. Bloomfield Chamber of Commerce Scholarship 
Mr. Quentin Johnson shared information regarding the Chamber of Commerce 
Scholarship award to the Board of Education. The Bloomfield Chamber of Commerce 
is offering up to three scholarships, in amounts up to $1,000 each. Applications are 
due April 16, 2019. More information can be found at www.bloomfieldchamber.org. 

 
C. Read Across America and Parent Engagement Video 

Stan Simpson, Director of Strategic Communications and Planning shared two new 
promotional videos with the Board of Education. The first video shows district staff 
reading to students and the importance of literacy on Read Across America Day. The  
 

http://www.bloomfieldchamber.org/
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second video is a novel initiative by Metacomet School and educator Carly Paine to 
engage parents. Both videos can be viewed at www.bloomfieldschools.org.  
 

8. Superintendent’s Report 
A. High School Musical 

Frank Quinn, District Department Chair for the Visual and Performing Arts provided 
highlights of the upcoming performance of Disney’s High School Musical. This 
musical performance will be held March 21-23, 2019. This is student lead production 
with collaboration between Bloomfield High School and Carmen Arace. Students in 
grades 5-12 are involved in the musical.  
 

B. Financial Report – February 2019 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of, 
March 7, 2019. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The 
district is just over eight months into the fiscal year with about .25% of the budget yet 
to be expended or encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted that the tuition account (08) is very unpredictable. From the 2013-
2014 school year there has been an increase of 150 students who require special 
education services. Mr. Guzman shared that currently there are 75 students with 
severe disabilities that require 1 to 1 adult supervision.  
 
It was inquired why there are accounts with deficits. Mr. Guzman noted that as in 
previous years budget transfers will be presented to the Board at the end of the fiscal 
year to balance these accounts.  

 
9. New Business 

A. Early Start Planning Update 
Mrs. Anne Marie Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist presented a summary of the Early 
Start program to the Board of Education. There is a great amount of research that 
supports the benefits of summer programs. An article regarding summer learning was 
shared with the Board members  
 
Instructional strategies for the Early Start program are similar to those used during the 
school year. 
 
The program will be held at Laurel Elementary School for students in grades 1-4 and 
Carmen Arace Intermediate and Middle School for students in grades 5-8. The 
program runs from July 8 through July 26, 2019. 
 
The early start program includes both academics and enrichment. There are 30 hours 
of instruction in reading and literacy and 15 hours in mathematics. A community 
partnership has also been formed with Prosser Public Library. 
 
Transportation is provided for all students. Student Support Services, including nurses 
are also available at all school sites.  
 

http://www.bloomfieldschools.org/
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The presentation outlined the school functions and the Central Office functions for 
the Early Start programming.  
 
In addition, it was noted that the Early Start program is open to all Bloomfield 
students. 

 
10. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. shared that the CABE Day on the Hill event will be held on 
Wednesday, March 20, 2019 at the Bushnell. Please contact Krista if you are interested in 
attending. The National School Boards Association Convention will be held March 28-
April 1, 2019 in Philadelphia, PA. 
 

11. Board Comments 
R. Ike stated tonight was a very good Board meeting. The budget season is exciting and 
he will be attending the Town Council meeting on Thursday, March 14, 2019.  
 
H. Frydman thanked the Central Office staff for putting the budget information together. 
He recognized the students of Global Experience Magnet School (GEMS) for their 
maturity. He urged people to attend the Town Council and Board meetings.  
 
P. Davis noted that she is the co-chair of the Alliance for Bloomfield’s Children 
organization. She believes the unconscious bias workshop should be a mandatory training 
for all. She asked for support of the students who are performing in the upcoming musical 
and added that they still need volunteers to help. She praised the parents of the basketball 
players for speaking. She stated that the boys are capable and need mentors in their lives. 
Coaches play a very important role.  
 
T. Moore stated he is very impressed by the student representatives from GEMS. He also 
recognized the teaching staff and Central Office staff for their hard work and stated their 
jobs are not easy.  
 
D. Bolton commended GEMS on their support of students traveling abroad and noted that 
we are now a global society. Ms. Bolton positively commented on the videos with Carly 
Paine and Ms. McCann. She added that family and community engagement is a vital part 
of school.  

 
M. Walters attended the Black History Celebration at Bloomfield High School. The event 
was well organized and the students were outstanding. Mr. Walters also attended the 
Read Across America at Laurel Elementary School. He further reminded GEMS students 
that the memories from traveling will last a lifetime. In addition, Mr. Walters stated it 
was good to see we are continuing the Early Start summer program. He noted that 
parental involvement is important. 

 
D. Harris reminded the attendees and viewers that the musical performance will be on 
March 21-23, 2019. He also thanked the parents who spoke and reminded them that 
management is the responsibility of the Superintendent. 
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12. Executive Session  

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike to enter into Executive 
Session for discussion of a document exempt from disclosure pursuant to attorney/client 
privilege and reconvene into Open Session. We further invite the Superintendent, Dr. 
James Thompson, Jr., Chief Operations Officer, William Guzman and Director of 
Accounting, Domenic Greco to participate. 
 
The motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Board Members convened into Executive Session at 8:25 p.m. and returned to public 
session at 9:04 p.m. 
 

13. Adjournment 
At 9:05 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

 
 
__________________________________ 
D. Bolton, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 133140

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.98%$145,409.24 $0.00 $145,409.24 $5,428,689.75 $9,230,382.01 $14,804,481.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.90)%$(69,661.88)$0.00 $(69,661.88)$2,328,057.73 $5,416,298.15 $7,674,694.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  6.32%$511,241.62 $857.18 $512,098.80 $439,093.77 $7,149,903.43 $8,101,096.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  5.39%$127,936.68 $2,250.00 $130,186.68 $531,602.80 $1,753,437.52 $2,415,227.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  0.97%$27,097.07 $385.00 $27,482.07 $879,005.90 $1,913,272.03 $2,819,760.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $200.00 $199,033.92 $200,844.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  32.69%$54,118.99 $0.00 $54,118.99 $23,782.28 $87,624.73 $165,526.00 

08 TUITION (20.54)%$(647,875.88)$429.00 $(647,446.88)$1,115,942.31 $2,683,574.57 $3,152,070.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  27.32%$33,560.79 $0.00 $33,560.79 $19,915.78 $69,345.43 $122,822.00 

10 SUPPLIES  16.28%$87,760.17 $0.00 $87,760.17 $59,953.15 $391,060.68 $538,774.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.00%$16,477.67 $0.00 $16,477.67 $567,079.91 $1,049,693.42 $1,633,251.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  28.44%$50,800.00 $0.00 $50,800.00 $0.00 $127,800.00 $178,600.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  3.34%$6,318.57 $0.00 $6,318.57 $0.00 $182,477.43 $188,796.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  14.24%$21,466.65 $2,220.00 $23,686.65 $12,393.04 $130,144.31 $166,224.00 

GRAND TOTAL  0.88%$366,259.77 $6,141.18 $372,400.95 $11,405,716.42 $30,384,047.63 $42,162,165.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 133138

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.74%$95,426.68 $0.00 $95,426.68 $4,882,989.51 $7,747,329.81 $12,725,746.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  2.40%$49,982.56 $0.00 $49,982.56 $545,700.24 $1,483,052.20 $2,078,735.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.98%$145,409.24 $0.00 $145,409.24 $5,428,689.75 $9,230,382.01 $14,804,481.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (3.41)%$(13,116.92)$0.00 $(13,116.92)$135,996.50 $260,922.42 $383,802.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  0.01%$0.07 $0.00 $0.07 $0.00 $678.93 $679.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  4.61%$4,621.24 $0.00 $4,621.24 $51,446.69 $44,097.07 $100,165.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  26.50%$106,523.65 $0.00 $106,523.65 $77,137.19 $218,279.16 $401,940.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (13.32)%$(169,259.58)$0.00 $(169,259.58)$452,187.14 $987,590.44 $1,270,518.00 

1231 ABAA  0.00%$(0.01)$0.00 $(0.01)$0.00 $19,169.01 $19,169.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  3.82%$13,059.71 $0.00 $13,059.71 $107,892.17 $220,790.12 $341,742.00 

1236 SALARIES, INTERVENTION SPECIALIST $(35,753.25)$0.00 $(35,753.25)$10,834.51 $24,918.74 $0.00 ---    

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  8.01%$119,874.58 $0.00 $119,874.58 $450,906.13 $924,587.29 $1,495,368.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO (0.49)%$(398.00)$0.00 $(398.00)$21,967.08 $59,624.92 $81,194.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD. (1.92)%$(1,418.60)$0.00 $(1,418.60)$22,716.07 $52,501.53 $73,799.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  2.25%$11,199.50 $0.00 $11,199.50 $148,556.97 $337,724.53 $497,481.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  10.59%$45,164.19 $0.00 $45,164.19 $100,145.14 $281,163.67 $426,473.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  49.28%$33,084.24 $0.00 $33,084.24 $10,794.81 $23,246.95 $67,126.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 133138

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,736.75 $83,428.25 $114,165.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST (17.89)%$(5,135.76)$0.00 $(5,135.76)$11,232.56 $22,609.20 $28,706.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN (2.41)%$(33,237.06)$0.00 $(33,237.06)$434,773.93 $975,533.13 $1,377,070.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (0.96)%$(5,946.70)$0.00 $(5,946.70)$181,209.78 $443,730.92 $618,994.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  7.76%$20,806.08 $0.00 $20,806.08 $66,178.21 $181,097.71 $268,082.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  4.34%$1,782.90 $0.00 $1,782.90 $13,346.10 $25,911.00 $41,040.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT (20.60)%$(3,418.00)$0.00 $(3,418.00)$0.00 $20,008.00 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT (102.26)%$(102,865.87)$0.00 $(102,865.87)$0.00 $203,456.87 $100,591.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE $(5,228.29)$0.00 $(5,228.29)$0.00 $5,228.29 $0.00 ---    

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(50,000.00)$0.00 $(50,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(50,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.90)%$(69,661.88)$0.00 $(69,661.88)$2,328,057.73 $5,416,298.15 $7,674,694.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  12.42%$483,778.22 $0.00 $483,778.22 $0.00 $3,411,058.78 $3,894,837.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  2.88%$6,450.88 $0.00 $6,450.88 $47,436.80 $169,612.32 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT (2.89)%$(2,200.00)$0.00 $(2,200.00)$21,800.00 $56,400.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY (0.59)%$(6,349.51)$0.00 $(6,349.51)$340,629.97 $725,243.54 $1,059,524.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,473,307.00 $1,473,307.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $934,000.00 $934,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 133138

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

2410 SEVERANCE  4.02%$1,826.65 $0.00 $1,826.65 $0.00 $43,516.35 $45,343.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  26.88%$12,099.00 $0.00 $12,099.00 $8,857.00 $24,044.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.93%$417.00 $0.00 $417.00 $20,370.00 $23,940.00 $44,727.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  4.64%$14,076.56 $0.00 $14,076.56 $0.00 $288,781.44 $302,858.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$1,142.82 $857.18 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  6.32%$511,241.62 $857.18 $512,098.80 $439,093.77 $7,149,903.43 $8,101,096.00 

0141 TUITION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  5.03%$16,980.56 $0.00 $16,980.56 $89,010.95 $231,574.49 $337,566.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  5.09%$49,350.41 $0.00 $49,350.41 $152,170.02 $766,361.57 $967,882.00 

3260 TESTING (3.52)%$(5,766.18)$2,250.00 $(3,516.18)$19,480.00 $83,678.18 $99,642.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  30.15%$13,043.00 $0.00 $13,043.00 $13,937.50 $16,277.50 $43,258.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  6.88%$7,879.60 $0.00 $7,879.60 $24,302.75 $82,321.65 $114,504.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  21.93%$32,910.51 $0.00 $32,910.51 $11,370.00 $105,760.49 $150,041.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  2.30%$2,513.29 $0.00 $2,513.29 $29,616.79 $76,823.92 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  7.34%$1,555.00 $0.00 $1,555.00 $9,704.00 $9,905.00 $21,164.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.26%$270.00 $0.00 $270.00 $30,053.86 $70,126.14 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  9.21%$9,557.90 $0.00 $9,557.90 $15,519.80 $78,677.30 $103,755.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 133138

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS (0.33)%$(991.11)$0.00 $(991.11)$100,929.62 $191,862.49 $291,801.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  2.61%$633.70 $0.00 $633.70 $9,507.51 $14,068.79 $24,210.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  5.39%$127,936.68 $2,250.00 $130,186.68 $531,602.80 $1,753,437.52 $2,415,227.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  0.19%$5,439.36 $0.00 $5,439.36 $868,221.15 $1,862,464.49 $2,736,125.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  26.35%$21,657.71 $385.00 $22,042.71 $10,784.75 $50,807.54 $83,635.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  0.97%$27,097.07 $385.00 $27,482.07 $879,005.90 $1,913,272.03 $2,819,760.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.87%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $200.00 $182,349.92 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $200.00 $199,033.92 $200,844.00 

5300 TELEPHONE (0.84)%$(452.74)$0.00 $(452.74)$15,272.75 $38,724.99 $53,545.00 

5310 POSTAGE (1.20)%$(325.74)$0.00 $(325.74)$1,679.96 $25,699.78 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  85.46%$22,648.00 $0.00 $22,648.00 $1,411.81 $2,440.19 $26,500.00 

5500 PRINTING  55.19%$32,249.47 $0.00 $32,249.47 $5,417.76 $20,759.77 $58,427.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  32.69%$54,118.99 $0.00 $54,118.99 $23,782.28 $87,624.73 $165,526.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (34.49)%$(419,643.78)$429.00 $(419,214.78)$659,843.26 $974,830.52 $1,215,459.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (21.87)%$(174,715.10)$0.00 $(174,715.10)$456,099.05 $517,213.05 $798,597.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.70)%$(53,517.00)$0.00 $(53,517.00)$0.00 $1,191,531.00 $1,138,014.00 
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08 TUITION (20.54)%$(647,875.88)$429.00 $(647,446.88)$1,115,942.31 $2,683,574.57 $3,152,070.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  5.65%$2,966.12 $0.00 $2,966.12 $16,389.92 $33,094.96 $52,451.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  43.47%$30,594.67 $0.00 $30,594.67 $3,525.86 $36,250.47 $70,371.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  27.32%$33,560.79 $0.00 $33,560.79 $19,915.78 $69,345.43 $122,822.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  17.28%$63,972.67 $0.00 $63,972.67 $45,312.32 $260,719.01 $370,004.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  26.73%$14,897.77 $0.00 $14,897.77 $4,755.31 $36,065.92 $55,719.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  38.66%$2,800.66 $0.00 $2,800.66 $140.96 $4,301.38 $7,243.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  39.94%$2,796.31 $0.00 $2,796.31 $805.00 $3,398.69 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  0.01%$7.92 $0.00 $7.92 $0.00 $72,085.08 $72,093.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  12.29%$3,284.84 $0.00 $3,284.84 $8,939.56 $14,490.60 $26,715.00 

10 SUPPLIES  16.28%$87,760.17 $0.00 $87,760.17 $59,953.15 $391,060.68 $538,774.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  0.00%$1.15 $0.00 $1.15 $34,434.95 $72,160.90 $106,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  2.33%$1,694.98 $0.00 $1,694.98 $39,364.69 $31,572.33 $72,632.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $101,946.80 $129,330.20 $231,277.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  1.38%$14,701.50 $0.00 $14,701.50 $362,400.99 $683,348.51 $1,060,451.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,982.48 $31,849.52 $52,832.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.07%$80.04 $0.00 $80.04 $7,950.00 $101,431.96 $109,462.00 
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11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.00%$16,477.67 $0.00 $16,477.67 $567,079.91 $1,049,693.42 $1,633,251.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  27.45%$43,058.09 $0.00 $43,058.09 $0.00 $113,799.91 $156,858.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  7.83%$633.54 $0.00 $633.54 $0.00 $7,452.46 $8,086.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  52.05%$7,108.37 $0.00 $7,108.37 $0.00 $6,547.63 $13,656.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  28.44%$50,800.00 $0.00 $50,800.00 $0.00 $127,800.00 $178,600.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  8.91%$4,974.48 $0.00 $4,974.48 $0.00 $50,827.52 $55,802.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  10.53%$1,343.12 $0.00 $1,343.12 $0.00 $11,409.88 $12,753.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  0.00%$0.97 $0.00 $0.97 $0.00 $120,240.03 $120,241.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  3.34%$6,318.57 $0.00 $6,318.57 $0.00 $182,477.43 $188,796.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  16.56%$9,523.72 $0.00 $9,523.72 $209.00 $47,751.28 $57,484.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  8.64%$6,766.94 $420.00 $7,186.94 $7,854.10 $68,048.96 $83,090.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  27.19%$5,175.99 $1,800.00 $6,975.99 $4,329.94 $14,344.07 $25,650.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  14.24%$21,466.65 $2,220.00 $23,686.65 $12,393.04 $130,144.31 $166,224.00 

GRAND TOTAL  0.88%$366,259.77 $6,141.18 $372,400.95 $11,405,716.42 $30,384,047.63 $42,162,165.00 
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